

CITY OF SAN DIEGO • COUNCILMEMBER • DISTRICT 7

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Monday, April 22nd, 2024

Contact: Crane Friedman | <u>cfriedman@sandiego.gov</u> | 619-629-7342

Late Former Assemblyman Howard Wayne to be Remembered with Honorary Street Name in Linda Vista

The honorary street naming passed City Council unanimously on Monday afternoon; the sign will be put up on the 1100 block of Morena Blvd, at the intersection Buenos Ave and Morena Blvd

SAN DIEGO — Today, the San Diego City Council unanimously passed a proposal made by San Diego City Councilmember Raul Campillo to honor the late Howard Wayne with an honorary street naming in Linda Vista. Wayne, who passed away in November of last year, grew up in San Diego and went on to serve as a Deputy Attorney General, State Assemblymember, and Linda Vista Planning Group Chair.

"Howard's passion to make a positive impact wherever he went and with everything he did was an inspiration for so many in the community, myself included," said San Diego City Councilmember Raul Campillo. "He truly loved his community, and his community loved him. I'm grateful to be able to celebrate Howard with an honorary street naming in his home neighborhood of Linda Vista."

The site of the street sign was chosen because Wayne was invested in the Morena Corridor Plan and because his wife lives nearby. Councilmember Campillo expects to hold a community celebration for the instillation of the street sign in April or May.

For more information about the life of Howard Wayne and the honorary street sign, <u>please</u> review the staff report here or see attached.

For a photograph of Councilmember Raul Campillo and Howard Wayne, please see attached or <u>click the link here</u>.

About Councilmember Raul Campillo

Councilmember Raul Campillo proudly represents the Seventh Council District of the City of San Diego and serves as the Chair of the Economic Development & Intergovernmental Relations Committee.